RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF STATE APPROPRIATED FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,455,000 FOR THE EXTENSION OF WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER SERVICE TO PEACEHAVEN COMMUNITY FARM

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of North Carolina appropriated water and wastewater service funds to Peacehaven Community Farm through the current Operations Appropriations Act of 2023 (S.L. 2023-134);

WHEREAS, Peacehaven Community Farms is located outside the city's current Water Sewer Service Area at 1458 NC Highway 61, Whitsett, North Carolina;

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro intends to perform said project in accordance with the agreed scopes of work forthcoming; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

- 1. That the City of Greensboro does hereby accept the appropriated funds in the amount of \$1,455,000
- 2. That the City of Greensboro will service Peacehaven Community Farms with utility service
- 3. That the City of Greensboro does hereby give assurance to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality that any Conditions or Assurances contained in the Funding Acceptance will be adhered to; has substantially complied, or will substantially comply, with all Federal, State of North Carolina (State), and local laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the project; and to federal and State grants and loans pertaining thereto; and
- 4. That Michael Borchers, Director of Water Resources, and successors so titled, is hereby authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request in connection with this project; to make the assurances as contained above; and to execute such other documents as may be required by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Infrastructure.